

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

#### SEBEC LAKE-MOOSE POND.

#### Chapter 257.

An Act to prohibit the taking of any fish from certain tributaries of Sebec Lake.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Taking of any fish, from tributaries of Sebec lake, for ten years, prohibited. SECT. 1. No person shall hereafter for the term of ten years from the date of the approval of this act, at any time take, catch, fish for, kill or destroy, any fish in the following tributaries of Sebec lake, in the county of Piscataquis; Ship Pond stream, above Buck's falls, so called, and Benson stream and Long Pond stream, which empty their waters into said Ship Pond stream. And no person during said period shall take, catch, fish for, kill or destroy any trout or landlocked salmon, in Bear brook, or Mill brook, tributaries of said lake from the tenth day of September to the first day of May following.

-penalty.

SECT. 2 Any person who shall violate the provisious of this act shall forfeit and pay the sum of ten dollars for the attempt, and one dollar for each and every fish so taken, caught, killed or destroyed, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice, or municipal court in said county of Piscataquis.

Approved March 22, 1895.

#### Chapter 258.

An Act to prohibit fishing in certain tributaries of Moose Pond in Somerset county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Fishing, in tributaries of Moose pond, for four years, prohibited. SECT. 1. Fishing of all kinds and every description, except for suckers, is hereby prohibited for a term of four years in certain streams and portions of streams flowing into Moose pond lying within the towns of Hartland and Harmony, Higgins stream, Corson brook, so called, which flows into the north end of said pond and so much of Tuttle brook, so called, as lies between its junction with said Corson brook on the south and the northerly line of the poor farm, so called, now or formerly owned by the town of Athens, where it crosses said Tuttle brook.

#### 348

Снар. 257

SECT. 2. Whoever violates the provisions of this act shall CHAP. 259 be fined not exceeding ten dollars for each offense and one -penalty. dollar additional for each fish so taken.

Approved March 25, 1895.

#### Chapter 259.

An Act to prohibit the taking of fish in Pierce's and White's Pond and tributaries in the town of Penobscot, Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are prohibited from fishing for, Taking fish taking, catching, killing or destroying for a term of two years, two years. SECT. 1. All persons are prohibited from fishing for, any land-locked salmon or trout, from Pierce's and White's pond in the town of Penobscot, Hancock county, and from all streams emptying into the same, under a penalty of ten dollars for each offense, and one dollar additional for each and every fish taken in violation of this act.

SECT. 2. All fines and penalties under this act shall be How enforced as provided in cases of violation of the game laws.

Approved March 25, 1895.

Chapter 260.

An Act to prohibit the taking of trout from Meadow Brook and its tributaries in the town of Hanover in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person shall take, catch, fish for, kill or Taking trout, from Meadow brook, or its tributaries, empty-brook, for six ing into Howard's pond in the town of Hanover, county of prohibited. Oxford, for the term of six years from the approval of this act.

SECT. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of -penalty. this act, shall be liable to a fine of ten dollars, and a further fine of one dollar for each fish so taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in said county one-half to the complainant and one-half to the said county of Oxford.

Approved March 25, 1895.

enforced.